

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2019

IN

WP NO: 5817 OF 2019



Between:

Vejendla Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Somaiah Aged about 37 years, Hindu,
R/o. Chimakurthy, Gandhi Nagar, 1st Lane Cheemakurthy Mandal, Prakasam District
Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP.No.5817 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Home) Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Siddipet District State of Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, II Town Police Station, Siddipet District State of Telangana.
5. The Central Industrial Security Force, Rajiv Gandhi Airport Hyderabad.
6. The Commissioner of Police, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
7. Mr. Satischand Sharma, S.I. Sanganer P.S. Jaipur State of Rajasthan.
8. Mr.Saini Mansingh, Constable, Sanganer P.S. Jaipur State of Rajasthan.
9. Mr.V.Subbarayudu, S/o. Somaiah Aged about 40 years, Hindu R/o. Flat No.10F, Khandala Tower, Hill Country, Bachupalli, Hyderabad, Telangana.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI S. RAMBABU

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 : GP FOR HOME

Counsel for the Respondent No.5 : SRI. K. LAKSHMAN (AST SOL GEN)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.4 to preserve the CC footage between 5.00 A.M. to 6.00 AM, of 03.10.2018 entry Gate No.2 and checked in Gate Nos. 6 to 8 of RGI Airport, Hyderabad, pending disposal of WP.No.5817 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.
(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was arrested on 02.10.2018 at midnight from Hotel Akshaya Grand, Siddipet, by the 7th and 8th respondents, who forcibly took him to Airport through Gate No.2 and checked-in through Gate Nos. 6 to 8 to fly Jaipur through Spice Jet Flight on 03.10.2018 between 5.00 to 6.00 AM, but in the remand report, the date of arrest of the petitioner was shown as 04.10.2019 at 7.40 PM. He further submits that the petitioner was tortured by the police while taking him to Jaipur and even in the Airport also and therefore, he seeks to entrust the matter to CBI for investigation against the 7th and 8th respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner also submits that the CC footage while entering into the Airport is required to be preserved.

However, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home has disputed the same. He submits that the petitioner was already produced before the concerned Court and released on bail and he can agitate before concerned Court.

In view of the above, the 5th respondent is directed to preserve the CC footage between 5.00 AM to 6.00 AM on 03.10.2018, at entry Gate No.2 and checked-in Gate Nos.6 to 8 of RGI Airport, Hyderabad.

Post after one week.

SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary (Home), State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Siddipet District State of Telangana.
4. The Station House Officer, II Town Police Station, Siddipet District State of Telangana.
5. The Central Industrial Security Force, Rajiv Gandhi Airport Hyderabad.
6. The Commissioner of Police, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
7. Mr. Satischand Sharma, S.I. Sanganer P.S. Jaipur State of Rajasthan.
8. Mr.Saini Mansingh, Constable, Sanganer P.S. Jaipur State of Rajasthan.
9. Mr.V.Subbarayudu, S/o. Somaiah Aged about 40 years, Hindu R/o. Flat No.10F, Khandala Tower, Hill Country, Bachupalli, Hyderabad, Telangana (RR 1 to 9 By RPAD).
10. One CC to SRI. S. RAM BABU, Advocate [OPUC].
11. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
12. Two CCs to SRI. K. LAKSHMAN (AST SOL GEN), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
13. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT



ARRJ

DATED:06/06/2019

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WP.No.5817 of 2019

DIRECTION

